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QUESTIONS & ANSWERS DOCUMENT
The following questions have been submitted from industry regarding solicitation SP3100-09-R-0004. 

Each question has been redacted to ensure anonymity.  The Government response is provided under each question to allow all potential offerors the opportunity to see all communications with industry.  

Solicitation Questions received from 17 MAR – 10 APR 2009
Question #1:  Section F reiterates the CLIN indicator of a transition period of 9 months.  However, on Page 70 – 3.a.b. Transition / Phase-In and Phase-Out Plan, the transition period is indicated as NTE 15 months. Will the transition be 9 or 15 months?
Received 3 April 2009
Government Response:  The 9 month transition period identified in Section F is correct.  The Government intends to issue and amendment to correct the transition period from 15 to 9 months on page 70 – 3.a.b. of the solicitation.
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #2:  The Marshalling Yard surfacing is sought to be concrete rather than asphalt.  Request consideration of asphalt, as all PWS requirements can be safely met and asphalt provides an appropriate cost control option.
Received 3 April 2009
Government Response:  The Marshalling Yard surface requirement identified in section 4.2.2.B of Attachment J.2 requiring a concrete surface has been revised to state the following:

“The marshalling yard shall have an improved surface of asphalt or concrete capable of accommodating truck and trailer, tug and various other vehicular traffic.  The space and parking provided by the yard shall prevent vehicles from staging on the roadway outside the contractor’s facility and blocking traffic flow.”
This revised language will be executed via an amendment to the solicitation.  
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #3: The 300-page limitation does not facilitate the completion and submission of ISO compliant plans, and adequately address all technical requirements within the volume.  Request contractor plans be excluded from the technical volume II page count or authorization to move them into an appendix.
Received 3 April 2009
Government Response: The requirement is not for ISO 14001 compliance, but rather for the contractor's ESOH plan to follow the tenants of and adhere to the DDC and DLA Environmental Safety and Occupational (ESOH) Policy (available in the Technical Library).  Additionally, the contractor's written ESOH program is required to be submitted no later than the start of full performance, the 300-page limitation should not be an issue.
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #4:  The PWS requires the “contractor provide restroom/break room facilities…and office space… for 15 Government management personnel.” Will restroom/break facilities be required only for the RFP-stated 15?
Received 3 April 2009
Government Response:  The contractor provided restroom/break room facilities required to accommodate 15 Government management personnel has been changed to accommodate approximately 25-30 Government management personnel.  This revised language will be executed via an amendment to the solicitation.
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #5: SF-36 schedule section B states a 2% base (fixed) fee for CLIN 0001.  The summary table on page 78 of 88 does not specifically address the inclusion of base fee.  Should the contractor include this 2% base (fixed) fee in the summary table phase in costs for this summary table?
Received 3 April 2009
Government Response:  Correct, the 2% should be included in the row titled “Award Fee Dollars” of the summary table.  The Government intends to correct this via an amendment to the solicitation.
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #6: Section L states that “All CDs shall be readable on and IBM PC-compatible system running Microsoft Office 2000…” May offerors submit searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) files as an alternate digital copy?
Received 3 April 2009
Government Response:  No – all CDs shall be readable on an IBM PC-compatible system running Microsoft Office 2000 i.e. MS Word and Excel.  
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #7: We are looking at the current DLA Solicitation SP3100-09-R-0004 for the operations of the Defense Distribution Depot Warehouse in Kuwait (DDKS).  I believe this solicitation will replace Contract SP3100-05-C-0020 which Agility currently holds.  Could you please tell me when this contract expires and the total value of the contract?
Received 10 April 2009
Government Response:  The current contract, SP310005C0020, will expire 31 August 2010.  The estimated dollar value of SP310005C0020 is $203M.
Responded 21 April 2009
Questions received resultant from the preproposal conference held 14 APR 2009.

Question #1:  Does the government intend to keep the current requirement of having a facility built at contract award?  
The indoor (1.5M square feet) and outdoor (2M square feet) space requirements remain the minimum requirements of this solicitation in accordance with Section 4.2 of the Performance Work Statement.
For evaluation during the site assessment survey the following requirements apply:

95% of all facilities shall be completed by the scheduled site assessment survey.  85% percent of the contents that are required to be incorporated into the facilities (see Section C.1.9.1.4 ) shall be completed by the scheduled site assessment survey.   The remaining 15% percent of contents required within the facilities shall be completed by time of award (estimated approximately three (3) months after the site assessment survey).
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #2:  Will security requirements have to be met at contract award?  It is our understanding that the incumbent's facility doesn't meet force protection requirements.  Has the incumbent received a waiver for certain measures (i.e. stand-off distance) and will a similar waiver be provided for other contractors if selected?

Government Response:  The successful offeror shall meet the security requirements by the end of the phase-in (9months after effective date of the contract).  (i.e. employees going through background investigations for IT III and IT II access, Vulnerability Assessment (VA) conducted on site by ASG-KU (CENTCOM).  
Waivers can only be approved by the ASG-KU Commander (CENTCOM). Any waivers requested for antiterrorism/force protection or security issues would have to go through the CGA and up to ASG-KU for final approval/disapproval.
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #3:  Can you confirm space for container yard services is included in established outdoor space requirements?

Government Response: Yes, it is included within the total outdoor square footage requirements. 
Responded 21 April 2009
Question #4:  Contractor labor hires to perform support services fall under which CLIN?
Government Response:  All costs attributed to direct labor under the resultant contract shall be invoiced under CLINs X001. 
Responded 21 April 2009
